MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

CHAP. 163

Amounting to \$51,561,423 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, and \$52,602,306 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.

Sec. 2. Appropriation from Unappropriated Surplus. There is appropriated from the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus, to the Construction Reserve Fund, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, the sum of \$500,000. Any balance in this fund shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1959.

Effective July 1, 1959

Chapter 162

AN ACT to Provide for the Date in Nineteen Hundred and Fifty-nine When the Bond Issues Proposed by the Legislature Shall Be Voted Upon.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Referendum for ratification of bond issues. The referendums for the acceptance or rejection of the acts authorizing bond issues proposed by the 99th Legislature in regular session shall be held on October 12, 1959.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 163

AN ACT Authorizing Construction of Dock in Town of Lincolnville.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the protection and safety of residents and nonresidents of Maine who own small boats; and

Whereas, in order to provide the necessary service in the summer of 1959, the floating dock and slip as a public landing for small boats should be constructed immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1929, c. 114, § 1, sub-§ (b), amended. Subsection (b) of section 1 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1929, as amended by

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

CHAP. 164

chapter 99 of the private and special laws of 1947 and by section 2 of chapter 219 of the private and special laws of 1951, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The Maine Port Authority is authorized and directed to construct in the Town of Lincolnville, Waldo County, a floating dock and slip as a public landing for small boats, to be constructed adjacent to the landing place to be constructed for the ferry service for North Haven, Vinalhaven, Islesboro and Swan's Island, as provided by the private and special laws of 1957, chapter 190. Such dock and slip shall be maintained by the Town of Lincolnville.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated the sum of \$5,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this act. This appropriation shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until such purposes have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 12, 1959

Chapter 164

AN ACT to Create a State of Maine Authority for Emergency and Fire Fighting Training.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. State Authority for Emergency and Fire Fighter Training, established. A State of Maine Authority for Emergency and Fire Fighter Training is hereby created, to consist of 5 members with powers to enter into agreements with private, state and political subdivisions of the State, and federal agencies necessary to create a facility on or near the campus of the University of Maine, in the Town of Orono, Maine, for emergency and fire fighter training.

The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint the members of the authority, who shall be appointed as follows: one member each from the University of Maine; Department of Education; Town of Orono; Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency and the public at large.

This authority is empowered to accept gifts, grants and contributions from private, state and political subdivisions of the State, and federal agencies.

Upon completion of the facility the operation and maintenance shall be turned over to the State Board of Education to be operated by the Department of Education in conjunction with the University of Maine and Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency for training purposes and the University of Maine and the Town of Orono for fire protection.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated the sum of \$1,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to carry out the provisions of this act. Such appropriation shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1961.